PERFORMANCE OF OIL BASED FINISHING MATERIALS ON SESENDUK

(ENDOSPERMUM DIADENUM)

By

JAHIZAH SYAMIM BINTI MOHAMED SOM

This Project Report submitted in Partial of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in these theses was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of University Technology MARA. It is original and the result also of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or ndn-academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

Name of Candidates : Jahizah Syamim Binti Mohamed Som
Candidate’s ID No : 2013965591

Programmer : Bachelor Sc (Hons) Of Science in Furniture
Facuity : Applied Science
Theses Title : Performance of Oil Based Finishing Materials on

Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum)

Signature of candidate

Date

iv



ABSTRACT

PERFORMANCE OF OIL BASED FINISHING MATERIALS ON SESENDUK
(Endospermum diadenum)

Finishing is an important process to decorate and the process is the last of a
sequence of manufacturing actions. This study was being conducted to
determine the finishing properties of Sesenduk (Endospermum dladenum) by
using different types of coating varnish and nitrocellulose. Finishing also
helps to enhance the aesthetic of the dimensional stability and durability. Oil
based finishes have become most popular finishes used by woodworkers.
So, all samples were being tested with two types of finishing testing and
different application using brush, spray and rags. From this study, oil based
shows good performance rather than varnish. Thus, wood working propertles
easy to saw and produces a smooth surface, nailing property is excellent.

xiii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification

1.4 Obijectives

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Raw Material
2.2 Sesenduk Species

2.2.1 Physical Properties (Light Hardwood Species)
2.2.2 Working Quality

223 Uses
2.3 Finishing Testing

2.3.1 Household test
2.3.2 Pencil Hardness test
2.3.3 Cross Cut Peel test

vi

Pages

Xii
xiii
xiv

AW W -

W OO NNE~NO OO



2.4

Finishing Materials

241 Oil-Based

2.4.2 Wood Filler

243 Sealer

244 Varnish

2.4.5 Characteristic of Varnish
2.4.6 Nitrocellulose Lacquer

MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

3.10

Materials

Preparation Method
Method of Testing

3.3.1 Flow Chart
Experimental Design
Sanding Process

3.5.1 Sand Paper
Sampling Method

Method of Data Collection
Finishing Process

3.8.1 Brushing

3.8.2 Spray

3.8.3 Rags

Finishing Testing

3.9.1 Household Test
3.9.2 Hardness by Pencil Test
3.9.3 Cross Cut Peel Test
Statistical Analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Summary of the ANOVA
Household Test

4.2.1 Effects of within groups for Varnish on Sesenduk
4.2.2 Effects of within groups for Nitrocellulose

on Sesenduk

4.2.3 Effects of different types of coating on household
test for Varnish and Nitrocellulose

vii

10
11
12
13
14

15
15
16
17
18
19
19
20
22
23
23
24
25
25
25
27
28
30

31

33

34

35



