PERFORMANCE OF OIL BASED FINISHING MATERIALS ON SESENDUK (ENDOSPERMUM DIADENUM)

Ву

JAHIZAH SYAMIM BINTI MOHAMED SOM

This Project Report submitted in Partial of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in these theses was carried out in accordance with the regulation of University Technology MARA. It is original and the result also of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

Name of Candidates

: Jahizah Syamim Binti Mohamed Som

Candidate's ID No

: 2013965591

Programmer

: Bachelor Sc (Hons) Of Science in Furniture

Faculty

: Applied Science

Theses Title

: Performance of Oil Based Finishing Materials on

Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum)

Signature of candidate

Date

ABSTRACT

PERFORMANCE OF OIL BASED FINISHING MATERIALS ON SESENDUK (Endospermum diadenum)

Finishing is an important process to decorate and the process is the last of a sequence of manufacturing actions. This study was being conducted to determine the finishing properties of Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum) by using different types of coating varnish and nitrocellulose. Finishing also helps to enhance the aesthetic of the dimensional stability and durability. Oil based finishes have become most popular finishes used by woodworkers. So, all samples were being tested with two types of finishing testing and different application using brush, spray and rags. From this study, oil based shows good performance rather than varnish. Thus, wood working properties easy to saw and produces a smooth surface, nailing property is excellent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages
ACKNOW TABLE OF LIST OF LIST OF LIST OF	AL SHE FIONS ATE'S D VLEDGM F CONT TABLES FIGURE PLATES ABBRE	ECLARATION MENT TENTS S	ii iii iv v vi ix x xi xii xiii
CHAPTE	R		
1	INTR	ODUCTION	
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Background of Study Problem Statement Justification Objectives	1 3 3 4
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 2.2 2.3	Raw Material Sesenduk Species 2.2.1 Physical Properties (Light Hardwood Species) 2.2.2 Working Quality 2.2.3 Uses Finishing Testing	7 7 7
		2.3.1 Household test2.3.2 Pencil Hardness test2.3.3 Cross Cut Peel test	8 8 9

	2.4	Finishing Materials		
		2.4.1 Oil-Based	S	
		2.4.2 Wood Filler	10	
		2.4.3 Sealer	11	
		2.4.4 Varnish	12	
		2.4.5 Characteristic of Varnish	13	
		2.4.6 Nitrocellulose Lacquer	14	
3	MATE	ERIALS AND METHODS		
	3.1	Materials	15	
	3.2	Preparation Method	15	
	3.3	Method of Testing	16	
		3.3.1 Flow Chart	17	
	3.4	Experimental Design	18	
	3.5	Sanding Process	19	
		3.5.1 Sand Paper	19	
	3.6	Sampling Method	20	
	3.7	Method of Data Collection	22	
	3.8	Finishing Process	23	
		3.8.1 Brushing	23	
		3.8.2 Spray	24	
		3.8.3 Rags	25	
	3.9	Finishing Testing	25	
		3.9.1 Household Test	25	
		3.9.2 Hardness by Pencil Test	27	
	0.10	3.9.3 Cross Cut Peel Test	28	
	3.10	Statistical Analysis	30	
4	RESU	ILTS AND DISCUSSION		
	4.1	Summary of the ANOVA	31	
	4.2	Household Test		
		4.2.1 Effects of within groups for Varnish on Sesenduk	33	
		4.2.2 Effects of within groups for Nitrocellulose		
		on Sesenduk	34	
		4.2.3 Effects of different types of coating on household		
		test for Varnish and Nitrocellulose	35	